



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.47/2020

: Shri Abu Taher Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Inspector of Drugs,

Dist- Darrang, Assam PIN- 784125

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

Complainant/ Appellant

: 04-02-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 04-02-2021

- 1. The Appellant Shri Abu Taher is absent without any intimation. When contacted over telephone from the Commission he admitted that he had received the notice of hearing but did not cite any reason for his absence. From the telephonic conversation it appears that he is not interested in pursuing the matter.
- 2. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Hridayananda Mahanta, Joint Drug Controller i/c, Shri Biswajit Talukdar, Senior Inspector of Drugs and Smti Manaswini Bharadwaz, Inspector of Drugs, Mangaldoi. The Joint Drugs Controller has also submitted a written statement No. HSD/RTI/323/17/2394 dated 04.02.2021, in response to the notice for hearing, in which letter No. Id/MD/DNG/RTI/21/57 dated 12.01.2021, written to the appellant by the Inspector of Drugs, Darrang, has been enclosed. The letter contains details of most of the information sought for by the appellant, and contains a signature of receipt of acknowledgement by the appellant Shri Abu Taher dated 16.01.2021.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant has been provided with most of the information available with the Public Authority.
- 4. In view of the above, the Second Appeal is hereby by disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam, Panjabari, Guwahati.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Dated: 04-02-2021

Memo No. SIC/DRN.47/2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Inspector of Drugs, Dist- Darrang, PIN-784125, Assam for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/O/o the Drugs Controller, Directorate of Health Services, Hengrabari, Guwahati-38, Assam for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Abu Taher, S/- Lt. Mokshed Ali, Hospital Road, P.O.- Kharupetia Dist- Darrang, PIN-784115, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission